



\$~36.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8208/2018

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Petitioner
Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, CGSC.

versus

BHANU PRASAD AND ORS. Respondents
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

% **ORDER**
06.08.2018

CM APPL. 31445/2018 (exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 8208/2018 and CM APPL. 31444/2018 (for directions)

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that a similar petition has been filed by the petitioners/Union of India against the order dated 27.10.2015 passed in **O.A. 3626/2014** entitled Om Prakash & Ors. Vs. Union of India and Ors., registered as W.P.(C) No.3367/2016 where an order was passed on 25.04.2016, staying the operation of the impugned orders passed by the Tribunal.
2. We may note that the captioned petition is now listed on 30.01.2019.
3. Issue notice to the respondents directly as also through the counsel who was appearing for them before the Tribunal, on the petitioners filing the **W.P.(C) 8208/2018**

Page 1 of 2



process fee within one week, by speed post and courier, returnable before the Registrar on 13.11.2018, for completion of service.

4. As learned counsel for the petitioners states that entire records before the Tribunal have already been filed, the requirement of completion of pleadings is dispensed with.

5. List in Court on 30.01.2019.

6. Till the next date of hearing, operation of the impugned order dated 25.10.2017, shall remain stayed.

DASTI.

HIMA KOHLI, J

REKHA PALLI, J

AUGUST 06, 2018

na/rkb

W.P.(C) 8208/2018

Page 2 of 2